Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/04) OMB Na. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FO	
PATENT	SONLY
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	e record the attached documents or the now address(es) bolow.
Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)
BO HYUN KIM (01/26/2009), KWANGHO	
YOO (01/26/2009), HYUNWOO PARK (01/26/2009), JISANG YU (01/26/2009), AND	
(01/20/2009), JISAING 1 G (01/20/2009), AIND	Name: LG CHEM, LTD.
	Internal Address:
Execution Date(s): in parentheses after inventor name	Street Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(res) attached? X Yes No	LG TWIN TOWERS
3. Nature of Conveyance:	20, YEOUIDO-DONG
X Assignment Merger	YEONGDEUNGPO-GU
Security Agreement Change of Name	city: SEOUL
Government Interest Assignment	State:
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: Republic of Korea Zip: 150-721
Í ├	Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No
Other	altached:
4. Application or patent number(s):	This document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Potent No.(s)
12/227,570	
	<u> </u>
Additional numbers attached:	7 Yes X No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Kelly Y. Hwang	harvest management and a second
LERNER, DÁVID, LITTENBERG,	
KRUMHOLZ & MENTLIK, LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
	
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: LGCHEM 3.3-047	Authorized to be charged by credit card
Charles Addresses COD Co. Al. A Allina	
Street Address: 600 South Avenue West	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Westfield	
0.140000	8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
State: NJ Zip: 07090 Phone Number: (908) 518-6320	Expiration Date
Fax Number: (908) 654-0415	b. Deposit Account Number 12-1095
Email Address: khwang@ldlkm.com	Authorized User Name Kelly Y. Hwang
9. Signature:	
1/11/1/1/1/4/4/5	April 15, 2009
1 House of 1	Date
Kelly Y. Hwand - 51,831	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:
Name of Person Signing	

1005047 (3008)

Form PTO-1595	RECC	ORDATION FORM COVER SHEET (CONTINUED)	
Additional Conve	ying Party(ies)/Exe	ecution Date(s) (1. Continued):	
Sung Hyun Lim (01/	26/2009)		
Additional Assign	ees (2. Continued)		
Assignee Name:	<u>,</u>	and the second s	***************************************
Internal Address:			
Street Address:			
City:		Country:	Zip:
Assignee Name:			
Internal Address:			
Street Address:			
City:	State:	Country:	
Assignee Name:			
Internal Address:			
Street Address:			
City:	State:	Country:	Zip:
Additional Applicati	ons and/or Patent	s (4. Continued):	
Additional Patent Application 4A. Continued:	Numbers	Additional Patent Numbers 4B. Continued:	
	Additional numbers :	attached? Yes No	

2

Docket No.: LGCHEM 3.3-047

	hormer P10/S8/45 (6-00) Modified 8 Dockel Number (Optional)
ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY APPLICATION	LGCHEM 3,3-047
Whereas, i. Bo Hyun Kim	
303-107, Daecheong Apt.; Gaepo-dong, Gangnam-qu;	
hereafter referred to as assigner, have with others invented cert SECONDARY BATTERY HAVING ELECTRODE FOI DURING OVERCHARGE	ain new and useful imargvements in
for which an application for a United States Letters Patrick	ent was filed on
Application Number	
for which an application for a United States Lefters Pater	
x for which an International Application was filed on	May 19, 2007 , as
PCT/KR2007/002446 , designating the United	States.
And	• •
Whereas, LG Chem, Ltd.	
a corporation of Korea, Republic of herein referred to as "assign	ee" whose mailing address is
LG Twin Towers; 20, Yeoudo-dong; Yeongdeungpo-gu; Sec	oul; REPUBLIC OF KORFA 150-721
s desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the sa	me;
and invention, including without limitation all applications and pathe aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, an infringement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its gal representatives, and including the right to claim such prior rademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all path aid assignee berein, as assignee of the entire interest the epresentatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covernantifloriginal, divisional, continuation, reissue and other application assignments thereof to said assignee or its ossigns, to commun nown to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whene agail proceedings in which any of said applications or patents mill rightful eaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid bitain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, then paled by said assignee.	d including all claims for damages by reason of pown use and the use of its successors, assigns a city or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents a cots on said improvements or resulting therefrom the cots of the undersigned for me and my lest without further remuneration, to execute and deligned to said assigned or its representatives all fairly become involved, to sign all lawful papers, mad assigned, its successors, assigns and nominees are expenses incident to said applications to be borrely assigned.
hen known.	
51. Z6. Zoo)	12 12 W
Date	Во Нуил Кіт
-day	
Witness	
Vinters Fire	
You Tal t/m	
Typed Name of Witness	
x Total of 5 forms are submitted.	
457	

PATENT

REEL: 022573 FRAME: 0290

	Forture PTO//SIS/15 (0-00) Modified (Out
ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY APPLICATION	Docket Number (Optional)
ASSISTANCE OF CHERT AFFEICATION	LGCHEM 3.3-047
Whereas, I, Kwangho Yoo	Ol.
203-1504, Songgangmaeut 2-danji Apt.: Songgang-donc KOREA: 305-753	ı, Yusgong-qu; Daejeon; ; REPUBLIC OF
hereafter referred to as assignor, have with others invented certal SECONDARY BATTERY HAVING ELECTRODE FOR DURING OVERCHARGE	in new and usefut improvements in IMPROVEMENT OF STABILITY
for which an application for a United States Letters Pate	
Application Number	
for which an application for a United States Letters Patent	*
X for which an International Application was filed on	May 19, 2007 , as
PCT/KR2007/002446 , designating the United And	States.
Whoreas, <u>LG Chem, Ltd.</u>	
a corporation of Korea, Republic of herein referred to as "assigned	e" whose mailing address is
LG Twin Towers; 20, Yeouido-dong; Yeongdeungpo-gu; Seo	ui; REPUBLIC OF KOREA 150-721
is desirous of acquiring the onlire right, title and interest in the sar	ne;
assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all or applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the U said Invention, including without limitation all applications and patents aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and the aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and infringement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its legal representatives, and including the right to claim such priori Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all pate said assignee berein, as assignee of the entire interest the representatives, heirs and assigned of hereby agree and coverant all original, divisional, continuation, reissue and other application assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communic known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenevelegal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents must rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the and paid by said assignee.	ginal, divisional, continuation, substitute or reiscue mited States of America and all other countries, for tents for said invention claiming priority or benefit of including all claims for damages by reason of post own use and the use of its successors, assigns and try or bonefit and the Commanapinor of Patents and onts on said improvements or resulting therefrom to rein; and the undersigned for me and my legal without further remuneration, to execute and deliver is for Letters Patent on said improvements and all tate to said assigned or its representatives all facts or requested, to testify in any interferences or other ay become involved, to sign all fawful papers, make assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to expenses incident to said applications to be borne.
And fido hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed the f when known.	iling date and application number of said application
Jan 26th, 2019	Offin
Date	Kwangho Yoo
Witness	
Your town	
Turned Name of William	
Typed Name of Witness	
x *Total of 5 forms are submitted.	

PATENT REEL: 022573 FRAME; 029

ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY APPLICATION	Docket Number (Optional)
Addiction	LGCHEM 3.3-047
Whereas, I, Hyunwoo Park	ul
1729, Honorsville, 1382-1; Dunsan-dong, Seo-qu; Daeld	
hereafter referred to as assigner, have with others invented certs SECONDARY BATTERY HAVING ELECTRODE FOR DURING OVERCHARGE	ain new and useful improvements in RIMPROVEMENT OF STABILITY
for which an application for a United States Lettors Pate Application Number	ent was filed on
for which an application for a United States Letters Paten	t was executed by me on
x for which an International Application was filed on	May 19, 2007 . as
PCT/KR2007/002446 , designating the United And	States.
Whereas, LG Chern, Ltd.	
a corporation of Korea, Republic of herein referred to as "assign	
LG Twin Towers; 20, Yeouldo-dong; Yeongdeungpo-gu, Sec is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the sai	ul; REPUBLIC OF KOREA 150-721
assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United State invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all or applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the L said invention, including without limitation all applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the L said invention, including without limitation all applications and patents aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and the aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and infilingement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its legal representatives, and including the right to claim such prior Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patent assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest the representatives, heirs and assignse of the entire interest the representatives, heirs and assignse or its assigns, to community said original, divisional, continuation, reissue and other application assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to community known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever togal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents multi-fightful paths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the and paid by said assignee.	iginal, divisional, continuation, substitute or reissue britted States of America and all other countries, for tents for said invention claiming priority or benefit of dincluding all claims for damages by reason of past own use and the use of its successors, assigns and ity or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and ents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to prein; and the undersigned for me and my legal tailhout further remuneration, to execute and deliver ns for Lotters Patent on said improvements and all cate to said assignee or its representatives all facts are requested, to testify in any interferences or other any become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to e expenses incident to said applications to be borne
And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed the when known,	filing date and application number of said application
June 26th 2009	
Date	Hyanwoo Park
dae-	
Witness	
Young Tax EM	
Typed Name of Witness	
x *Total of 5 forms are submitted.	

1,12-5 (5-

Whereas, I. Jisang Yu of 41, Daedeck Techno Valliev 2-dariji, 696; Gwampyvong-dong, Yuseong-qu, Desjeon; REPUBLIC OF KOREA, 305-509 hereafter referred to as assignor, have with others invented certain new and useful improvements in SECONDARY BATTERY HAVING ELECTRODE FOR IMPROVEMENT OF STABILITY DURING OVERCHARGE If or which an application for a United States Letters Patent was filled on Application Number for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was filled on Application Number for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was executed by me on X for which an international Application was filled on May 19, 2007 as PCT/RR2007/002446 designating the United States. And Whoreas, LG Chem, Ltd. I corporation of Korea, Republic of herein referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is LG Twin Towers; 20, Yeoudde-dong; Yeongdeungop-gu, Seoul; REPUBLIC OF KOREA 156-721 states of designating the uniter right, title and states in the same; NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dealers (\$ 1.00) the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as assigner hereby self, assign and set over to said segment of the profit office of the United States of America and all other countries in and to said necessary of the profit of the United States of America and all other countries in and to said necessary of the profit of the Countries, for the adversary of the Countries, for the adversary of the profit of the Countries, for the adversary of the countries, for the adversary of the profit of the Countries, for the adversary of the countries, the countries,		Lormar P7O/S8715 (8-00) Modified LOLE
A1. Daedeck Techno Valley 2-danji, 666, Gwampyeong-dong, Yusseng-gu, Dageon: REPUBLIC OF KOREA. 205-509 hereafter referred to as assigner, have with omers invented certain new and useful improvements in SECONDARY BATTERY HAVING ELECTRODE FOR IMPROVEMENT OF STABILITY DURING OVERCHARGE Tor which an application for a United States Letters Patent was filled on Application Number	ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY APPLICATION	Docket Number (Optional) LGCHEM 3.3-047
A1. Daerdeok Trochno Valley 2-danji, 666; Gwampyeong-dong, Yusseng-gu Dogson; REPUBLIC OF KOREA, 305-509 hereafter referred to as assignor, have with others invented cortain new and useful improvements in SEGONDARY BATTERY HAVING ELECTRODE FOR IMPROVEMENT OF STABILITY DURING OVERCHARGE To which an application for a United States Letters Patent was filled on Application Number. To which an application for a United States Letters Patent was executed by me on Application Number. To which an application of a United States Listers Patent was executed by me on For Which an application of the June of May 19, 2007. PCT/KR2007/002446 , designating the United States. And Whoreas, LG Chem, Ltd. a corporation of Kigrea, Regueble of Instrum referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is LG Twin Towers: 20, Yeouddo-dong; Yeongdeungpo-gu; Seoult REPUBLIC OF KOREA 150-721. Is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same; NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollars (\$ 1.00), the receipt whereous assignee my entire right, life and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said sassignee my entire right, life and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said sassignee in the same of the process of the patent application and all origins, divisional, continuation, substitute or released by the patent application and all origins, divisional, continuation, substitute or released by the patent applications and patents for said invention claiming priority or benefit on the United States of America and all other countries in and to said invention, including papile for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries in an all origins, including papile for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, for the allowable origins without limitation all applications and an application for patents, and application priority or benefit and the reso of its proposent	Whereas, I, Jisang Yu	of .
SECONDARY BATTERY HAVING ELECTRODE FOR IMPROVEMENT OF STABILITY DURING OVERCHARGE [If or which an application for a United States Letters Patent was filled on Application Number [If or which an application for a United States Letters Patent was executed by me on [If or which an International Application was filled on May 19, 2097], as [If or which an International Application was filled on May 19, 2097], as [If or which an International Application was filled on May 19, 2097], as [If or which an International Application was filled on May 19, 2097], as [If or which an International Application was filled on May 19, 2097], as [If or which an International Application was filled on May 19, 2097], as [If or which an International Application was assigneed whose mailing address is [If or which an International Application of the sum of one delicits (\$ 1.00]), the receipt whose social acquainty the entire right, title and interest in the same; [If or which an International Application of the sum of one delicits (\$ 1.00]), the receipt whose sacknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, is assigned thereto in the same; [If or which an International United States of America and all other countries or said invention and the aloresaid utility patent application and all copinal, divisional, continuation, substitute or relaxed proplication and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, for said invention, including without limitation all applications and patents and all states of America and all others countries, for said invention, including without limitation all applications and patents and delicities for beautiful patents, and all assignments with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its successors, assigns and frademarks is hereby authorized and requisited to said assignments the said assignments thereof its and assignments thereof its and assignments thereof its and assignments thereof its and assignments	41, Daedeok Techno Valley 2-danji, 666; Gwanpyeong- OF KOREA 305-509	
Application Number for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was executed by me on X for which an International Application was filed on May 19, 2007 os PCT/KR2007/002446 , designating the United States. And Whoreas, LG Chem, Ltd. a corporation of Korea, Republic of herein referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is LG Twin Towers; 20, Yeouldo-dong; Yeongdeungos-gu; Socul; REPUBLIC OF KOREA 150-721 is desirous of acquiring the under right, title and interest in the same; NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollars (\$ 1.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as assigner hereby self, assign and set over to said assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in unit to said invention, including without limitation and all angine, devisional, continuation, substitute or release applications and patents of patients applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, for addition, including without limitation all applications and patents for such invention daining priority or benefit of the afforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including all claims for damages by reason of past finingement with the right to euter may law or treaty, and including all claims for damages by reason of past finingement with the right to euter may law or treaty, and including all claims for damages by reason of past finingements with the right to such fraud collect the same for its own use and the use of its successors, assigns and patents and assignments and requisions on the reference of the countries, for its communities on said improvements and requision of past of the countries, for meand my legal epicesorialities, hinrs and assigns to the entire interest therein, and the undersigned for meand my legal epicesorialities, hinrs and assignments of the afformation of the proving may be application for Letters Patent on said imp	SECONDARY BATTERY HAVING ELECTRODE FOR	nin new and useful improvements in R IMPROVEMENT OF STABILITY
for which an application for a United States Entires Patient was executed by me on		
PCT/KR2007/002446 , designating the United States. And Whoreas, LG Chem, Ltd. a corporation of Korea, Republic of herein referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is LG Twin Towers: 20, Veolube-dong; Yeongdeungoc-gu; Seoul; REPUBLIC OF KOREA 150-721 s desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same; NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollors (\$ 1.00), the receipt whereas a skinowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as assigner hereby sell, assign and set over to said significently entire right, title and interest to the United States of America and all other countries in und to said invention and the aloresaid utility patient application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reissue application and patients applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, for said invention, including without limitation all applications and patients for said invention distinging priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including all claims for damages by reason of past finingement with the right to sub for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its accessors, assigns and agair representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patients and agair representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patients and egair expressional trees, as assignee therein, as assignee therein, as assignee to the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal personalities, heres and assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal personalities, heres and assignee of the saskings, to a communicate to said assignee for the representatives all racis pown to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other goal proceedings in which any of said applications or pat		it was executed by me on
Whereas, EG Chem, Ltd. a corporation of Kerea, Republic of herein referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is LG Twin Towers; 20, Yeouido-dong; Yeongdeungoe-gu; Soeui; REPUBLIC OF KOREA 150-721 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same; NOW, THEREPORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollars (\$ 1.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as assignor hereby self, assign and set over to said assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said invention and the aloresaid utility patient application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reissue applied for or grouted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries in any experiment of the aloresaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including all claims for damages by reason of past infringement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its successors, ansigns and egal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and readmarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting thereform to all dassignee therein, as assignee of the entire interest therein, and the undersigned for me and my legal epresentatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver ill original, divisional, continuation, resisted and improvements for Letters Patent on said improvements and all satignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representatives all focts nown to the undersigned respecting and improvements, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other read proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all fawful papers, make it rightful ooths, and to do generally everything necessary to		***
Whereas, LG Chem, Ltd. a corporation of Kerea, Republic of herein referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is LG Twin Towers; 20, Yeouido-dong; Yeongdeungoe-gu; Seaul; REPUBLIC OF KOREA 150-721 s desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same; NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollors (\$ 1.00), the receipt whereof s acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as assignor hereby self, assign and set over to said sestingnee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said invention and the aloresaid utility partent application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reissue applications and patients of said invention claiming priority or benefit of the aloresaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including all claims for damages by reason of past infringement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its occasions, assigns and egal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and readmarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therofrom to alid assignee therein, as assignee of the entire interest therein, and the undersigned for me and my legal epresentatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and coverant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver its original individualisms. Considerations are patient on said improvements and all satignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to asid assignee or its representatives all facts nown to the undersigned respecting and improvements, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other it individualisms, include its proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make it rightful ooths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid assignee, its successors, assigns	PCT/KR2007/002446 , designating the United	States,
a corporation of Kerea, Republic of herein referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is LG Twin Towers, 20, Yeouldo-dong; Yeongdeungpo-gu; Seoul; REPUBLIC OF KOREA 150-721 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same; so desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same; so desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said assignee my entire right, little and interest for the United States of America and all other countries, in and to said invention and the alteresaid utility patient application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reissue applications and patients applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, for said invention, including without limitation all applications and patients for said invention claiming priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including all claims for damages by reason of past infringement with the right to eue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its successors, assigns and radiomarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting thereform to all dassignee therein, as assignee of the entire interest therein, and the undersigned for me and my legal epresentatives, hoirs and assigns of hereby agree and coverant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver ill original, divisional, confinuation, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent on said improvements and all representatives all facits new to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever requested, to testing favily papers, make ill rightly orbits, and to de generally everything necessary to all assignee it is successory, assigns and nominees to baid patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borner in patent protection for said imp	And	
LG Twin Towers: 20, Yeouldo-dong; Yeongdeungpe-gu; Seaul; REPUBLIC OF KOREA 150-721 s desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same; NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollors (\$ 1.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration; 1 as assignen thereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said invention and the aloreacid utility patient application and all onginol, divisional, continuation, substitute or reissue applications and patients application spiloration and patients for said invention, including without limitation all applications and patients for said invention disting priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including all claims for damarges by reason of past firingement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its auccessors, assigns and egal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patients and reademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patients on said improvements or resulting thereform to all dissignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal epresentatives, birts and assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representatives all facits nown to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other applications for Letters Patient on said improvements and all facits representatives all facits are past proceedings in which any of said applications for Letters Patient on said improvements and all facits representatives all facits are proceedings in which any of said applications or patients may become involved, to sign all funding patients and patients are proceedings in which any of said applications are proceedings in the proceeding	Whereas, LG Chem, Ltd.	
Solutions of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same; NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollors (\$ 1.09), the receipt whereof s acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as assigner hereby self, assign and set over to said assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said invention and the aloresaid utility patient application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reissue applications and patients application promote the contribution and all original, divisional continuation, substitute or reissue applications, including without limitation all applications and patients for said invention dairning priority or benefit and the commissioner of passing priority application pursuant to any law or freaty, and including all claims for damages by reason of past furingement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its successors, assigns and readmarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patients on said improvements or resulting therofrom to all dassigne therein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the commissioner of Patients and all assignments, but and assigns of beneby agree and coveriant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, divisional, continuation, roissue and other applications for Letters Patient on said improvements and all signments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representatives all facts nown to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever requested, to testin any interferences or other seal proceedings in which any of said applications or patients may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make it rightful ordins, and to do generally everything necessary to aid assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to be borned and by said assignee. **Date **Date** **Date** **Date** **Date** **Date** **Date** **Date** **Date		
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollars (\$ 1.09), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as assigner hereby self, assign and set over to said assignee my entire right, life and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said nection and the alcressaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, for said invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for said invention, claims for damages by reason of past fingement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its successors, assigns and regulations, and including the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its successors, assigns and reademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting thereform to all dissipne therein, as assignee of the entire interest therein, and the undersigned for me and my legal epresentatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covernant without further remuneration, to execute and deliverself original, divisional, continuation, roissue and other applications for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or other regal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make I rightful ooths, and to do generally everything nucessary to all assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to be taken patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borned and by said assignee. **Option of the patent of the	LG 1Win 10wers; 20, Yeouldo-dong; Yeongdeungpo-gu; Sec Is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and internet in the entire	iul; REPUBLIC OF KOREA 150-721
Date Jisang Yu Witness You Tal KM Typed Name of Witness	invention and the alloresaid utility patent application and all or applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the sapplications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the sapit invention, including without limitation all applications and patents after alloresaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and infringement with the right to see for and collect the same for its legal representatives, and including the right to claim such prior trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patersaid assignee therein, as assignee of the entire interest the representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenant all original, divisional, continuation, reissue and other application assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communication to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever all rightful ooths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the and paid by said assignee.	iginal, divisional, continuation, substitute or reissue Inited States of America and all other countries, for tents for said invention ctaiming priority or benefit of I including all claims for damages by reason of past own use and the use of its successors, assigns and ally or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and ents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to erein; and the undersigned for me and my legal without further remuneration, to execute and deliver is without further remuneration, to execute and deliver ocate to said assignee or its representatives all facts are requested, to testify in any interferences or other assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to e expenses incident to said applications to be borne.
Date Jisang Yu Witness Yow Tol KM Typed Name of Witness	And I do hareby authorize my attorneys to insert on this doed the t when known,	iling date and application number of said application
Witness You to LM Typed Name of Witness	109.01.26	Paul
Typed Name of Witness	Date	Jisang Yu
Typed Name of Witness	-dis-	
Typed Name of Witness	Witness	
Typed Name of Witness		
v *Total of 5 fours are submitted		
v *Total of 5 forces are submitted		
A reason a formation sequention,	χ *Total of 5 forms are submitted,	

PATENT

REEL: 022573 FRAME: 0293

ACCIONIMENT OF LIEU MOLEMENT	Dacket Number (Optional)
ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY APPLICATION	LGCHEM 3.3-047
Whereas, I, Sung Hyun Lim	O!
102-1401, Chungsol Apt.; Songgang-dong, Yuseong-qu; Dac 752	pleon; ; REPUBLIC OF KOREA 305-
hereafter referred to as assigner, have with others invented certain no SECONDARY BATTERY HAVING ELECTRODE FOR IMP DURING OVERCHARGE	ow and useful improvements in PROVEMENT OF STABILITY
for which an application for a United States Letters Patent wa Application Number	PARTY.
for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was	executed by me on
x for which an International Application was filed on May	/ 19, 2007 , as
PCT/KR2007/002446 , designating the United State	98.
And	•
Whereas, LG Chern, Ltd.	
a corporation of <u>Korea, Republic of</u> herein referred to as "assignee" w <u>LG Twin Towers</u> ; 20, Yeouido-dong; Yeongdeungpo-gu; Seoul; R	
s desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;	EPUBLIC OF KOREA 150-721
nvention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United aid Invention, including without limitation all applications and patents	l, divisional, continuation, substitute or reisa d States of America and all other countries
applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United aid invention, including without limitation all applications and patents he aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including the representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents a aid assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; eprosontatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covernant with all original, divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications to ssignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate nown to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever reagal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may be it rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid assignate patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expind paid by said assignee.	I, divisional, continuation, substitute or reisald States of America and all other countries, for said invention claiming priority or benefit uding all claims for damages by reason of particles and the use of its successors, assigns a benefit and the Commissioner of Patents a on said improvements or resulting therefrom and the undersigned for me and my log out further remuneration, to execute and deliving Letters Patent on said improvements and to said assignce or its representatives all far equested, to testify in any interferences or otherwise involved, to sign all lawful papers, magnon, its successors, assigns and nominees penses incident to said applications to be bore
applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United aid Invention, including without limitation all applications and patents he aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including the agent to the same for its own agail representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents of aid assigned herein, as assigned of the entire interest therein; eprosontatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covernant with all original, divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications of signments thereof to said assigned or its assigns, to communicate nown to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever reagal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may be if rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid assistant patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expend paid by said assignee.	d States of America and all other countries, for said invention claiming priority or benefit uding all claims for damages by reason of pause and the use of its successors, assigns a benefit and the Commissioner of Patents a on said improvements or resulting therefrom and the undersigned for me and my log out further remuneration, to execute and deliver Letters Patent on said improvements and to said assigned or its representatives all facequested, to testify in any interferences or otherwise the successors, assigns and nominees penses incident to said applications to be borned.
applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United aid Invention, including without limitation all applications and patents he aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including the right to claim such priority or trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents aid assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; eprosontatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and coverant with all original, divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications to seignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate nown to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever the again proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may be it rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid assiption patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expend paid by said assignee. And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed the filling then known.	I, divisional, continuation, substitute or reisal states of America and all other countries, for said invention claiming priority or benefit uding all claims for damages by reason of puse and the use of its successors, assigns a benefit and the Commissioner of Patents aon said improvements or resulting therefrom and the undersigned for me and my legout further remuneration, to execute and delignated the said assignce or its representatives all factoristics, to testify in any interferences or offectione involved, to sign all lawful papers, magnoe, its successors, assigns and nominees benses incident to said applications to be bored and application number of said applications.
applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United aid Invention, including without limitation all applications and patents he aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including the agent to the same for its own agail representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents of aid assigned herein, as assigned of the entire interest therein; eprosontatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covernant with all original, divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications of signments thereof to said assigned or its assigns, to communicate nown to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever reagal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may be if rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid assistant patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expend paid by said assignee.	I, divisional, continuation, substitute or reisal States of America and all other countries, for said invention claiming priority or benefit uding all claims for damages by reason of puse and the use of its successors, assigns a benefit and the Commissioner of Patents aon said improvements or resulting therefrom and the undersigned for me and my legout further remuneration, to execute and delign Letters Patent on said improvements and to said assignce or its representatives all fail to said assignce or its representatives all fail equested, to testify in any interferences or off scome involved, to sign all lawful papers, magnoe, its successors, assigns and nominees benses incident to said applications to be boridate and application number of said applications.
applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United aid Invention, including without limitation all applications and patents he aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including the right to claim such priority or trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents aid assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; eprosontatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and coverant with all original, divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications to seignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate nown to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever the again proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may be it rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid assiption patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expend paid by said assignee. And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed the filling then known.	I, divisional, continuation, substitute or reisal states of America and all other countries, for said invention claiming priority or benefit uding all claims for damages by reason of puse and the use of its successors, assigns a benefit and the Commissioner of Patents alon said improvements or resulting therefrom and the undersigned for me and my fecult further remuneration, to execute and delignated the execute and execute and applications and nominees benses incident to said applications to be bored and application number of said applications.
and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United aid Invention, including without limitation all applications and patents he aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including fringement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own agal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents aid assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; eprosontatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covernant with it original, divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications to signments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate nown to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever reagal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may be if rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid assiption patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expend paid by said assignee. Mod I do hereby authorize my atterneys to insert on this deed the filling then known. Date Witness	I, divisional, continuation, substitute or reist of States of America and all other countries, for said invention claiming priority or benefit uding all claims for damages by reason of pluse and the use of its successors, assigns a benefit and the Commissioner of Patents aon said improvements or resulting therefrom and the undersigned for me and my televity and the undersigned for me and my televity for the undersigned for second and delignated the undersigned for second and delignated to said assigned or its representatives all factoristics, to testify in any interferences or off acome involved, to sign all lawful papers, magnoe, its successors, assigns and nominees benses incident to said applications to be bored and application number of said applications.
and invention, including without limitation all applications and patents and invention, including without limitation all applications and patents he aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and incheinfringement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own egal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or rademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents aid assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; eprosentatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covernant with all original, divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications to saignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate nown to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever reagal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may be it rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid assistant patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expind paid by said assignee. Individual to this deed the filling then known. Witness Witness	I, divisional, continuation, substitute or reist of States of America and all other countries, for said invention claiming priority or benefit uding all claims for damages by reason of pluse and the use of its successors, assigns a benefit and the Commissioner of Patents aon said improvements or resulting therefrom and the undersigned for me and my televity and the undersigned for me and my televity for the undersigned for second and delignated the undersigned for second and delignated to said assigned or its representatives all factoristics, to testify in any interferences or off acome involved, to sign all lawful papers, magnoe, its successors, assigns and nominees benses incident to said applications to be bored and application number of said applications.
and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United aid Invention, including without limitation all applications and patents he aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including fringement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own agal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents aid assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; eprosontatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covernant with it original, divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications to signments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate nown to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever reagal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may be if rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid assiption patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expend paid by said assignee. Mod I do hereby authorize my atterneys to insert on this deed the filling then known. Date Witness	I, divisional, continuation, substitute or reisal states of America and all other countries, for said invention claiming priority or benefit uding all claims for damages by reason of puse and the use of its successors, assigns a benefit and the Commissioner of Patents aon said improvements or resulting therefrom and the undersigned for me and my legout further remuneration, to execute and delignated the said assignce or its representatives all factoristics, to testify in any interferences or offectione involved, to sign all lawful papers, magnoe, its successors, assigns and nominees benses incident to said applications to be bored and application number of said applications.
and invention, including without limitation all applications and patents and invention, including without limitation all applications and patents he aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and incheinfringement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own egal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or rademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents aid assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; eprosentatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covernant with all original, divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications to saignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate nown to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever reagal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may be it rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid assistant patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expind paid by said assignee. Individual to this deed the filling then known. Witness Witness	I, divisional, continuation, substitute or reisal states of America and all other countries, for said invention claiming priority or benefit uding all claims for damages by reason of puse and the use of its successors, assigns a benefit and the Commissioner of Patents aon said improvements or resulting therefrom and the undersigned for me and my legout further remuneration, to execute and delignated the said assignce or its representatives all factoristics, to testify in any interferences or offectione involved, to sign all lawful papers, magnoe, its successors, assigns and nominees benses incident to said applications to be bored and application number of said applications.

RECORDED: 04/15/2009

PATENT REEL: 022573 FRAME; 0294